EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE



ACTION ITEM #1.3 DATE: June 12, 2013

SUBJECT: Riverside County Strategic Workforce Development Plan PY2013-2017

RECOMMENDATION: That the Workforce Investment Board Executive Committee approve and authorize the Chairman to execute the Riverside County Strategic Workforce Development Plan for Program Years (PY) 2013-2017.

BACKGROUND:

WIA Section 118 and California UI Code Sections 14221-14222 require the Local Boards to submit a comprehensive five-year Local Plan to the State Board. The 2013-2017 Riverside County Strategic Workforce Development Plan conveys the WIB's vision, goals, objectives, and strategies for the local workforce development system. The plan identifies specific strategies that address regionally specific workforce and economic development needs and is consistent with the State Strategic Workforce Development Plan – Shared Strategy for a Shared Prosperity.

In 2013, the State Board will concurrently perform three statutorily required activities. These activities are:

- 1. Approval of new five-year Local Plans;
- 2. Evaluation of Local Board performance to recommend full or conditional Local Board recertification to the Governor; and
- 3. Evaluation of Local Board performance for "high-performance" certification.

The PY2013-2017 plan will be published for a mandatory 30-day public comment period. Relevant comments received will be submitted to the State Employment Development Department (EDD) Workforce Services Division along with the final plan and copies of current Memorandums of Understanding (MOU). The Form-11 is scheduled for approval by the Board of Supervisors in September 2013.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CONCURRENCE
Date: June 12, 2013 Approval: Yes/No	Required: Yes/No